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1 [BALTASAR (Gracian)]: The Art of Prudence: Written Originally in Spanish by that 

Celebrated 

Author Balthazar 

Gracian; now 

made English 

from the best 

Edition of the 

Original, and 

Illustrated with 

the Sieur Amelot 

de las 

Housssaie’s 

Notes, By Mr. 

[John] Savage.  

The Third 

Edition, 

Corrected. 

London:  Printed 

for D. Browne...,  1714.  8vo, 193 x 120 mms., pp. [xxviii], 280, contemporary panelled calf, neatly 

rebacked with old spine laid down, a very good copy with the  Parminter armorial bookplate on the 

front paste-down end-paper and the bookplate of Sidney Broad loosely inserted.           £250 

This translation of Oraculoe Manual y Arte de Prudencia by Balatasar Gracian (1601 - 1658) was 

first published in 1702 and reprinted at least four times in the 18th century.  The translator, John 

Savage (1673-1747), was educated at Westminster School, where he was a king's scholar (1687). In 

February 1691 he entered Emmanuel College, Cambridge.  Known as the Aristippus of his age, he 

published a large number of translations, anecdotes, and sermons.  Baltasar Gracián (1601 - 1658) 

published  Oráculo Manual y Arte de Prudencia in 1647.  Wikipedia notes, “Its appeal has endured: 
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in 1992, Christopher Maurer's translation of this book remained 

18 weeks (2 weeks in first place) in the Washington Post's list of 

Nonfiction General Best Sellers. It has sold nearly 200,000 

copies. Nietzsche wrote of the Oráculo, "Europe has never 

produced anything finer or more complicated in matters of 

moral subtlety," and Schopenhauer, who translated it into 

German, considered the book "Absolutely unique... a book 

made for constant use...a companion for life" for "those who 

wish to prosper in the great world." A translation of the Oráculo 

manual from the Spanish by Joseph Jacobs (London: Macmillan 

and Co., Limited), first published in 1892, was a huge 

commercial success, with many reprintings over the years (most 

recently by Shambala). Jacobs’ translation is alleged to have 

been read by Winston Churchill, seven years later, on the ship 

taking him to the Boer Wars.” 

This is ESTC T145053, the last British edition in the eighteenth century.  ESTC reports numerous 

copies are imperfect, including the BL’s.  

 

 

BRITISH LIBRARY ONLY 

 

2 BARKER (Edward): Grammar of the English Tongue for the Italians by the Reverend 

Father Edward Barker Discalced Carm. of the 

Province of Tuscany.  Second Venetian 

Edition after the Third of Florence.  

[Grammatica della Lingua Inglese per Gli 

Italiani de Molto Reverendo Padre Eduardo 

Barker Carmelitano Scalzo della Provincia di 

Toscana.  Seconda Ediizione Veneta cop la 

Terze Fiorentina. Correta, Accresciuta, ed 

Illustrata dall’ Autore. Venice Printed for 

Joseph Rosa,  1794.  12mo, 168 x 100 mms., 

pp. 358 [359 licence, 360 adverts], with two 

title-pages one in English and the other in 

Italian,  all edges uncut, original reprinted 

wrappers, with paper label a top of spine also 

slightly cover top parts of wrappers; lower 

portion of spine defective, stitching a bit 

loose, fore-margin of N1 slight defective,  but 

a very good copy with contemporary annotations in ink on pages 247. and on rear end-papers.   £750 

An edition of this work published in 1771 is also described as “Seconda edizione corretta, ed 

accresciata dall' autore.”  It was originally published in 1766 as Nuova e facile grammatica della 

lingua inglese.    

ESTC T470494 locates only the copy in the BL, but there is also a copy in the Walpole Library at 

Yale.  Alston, II. 623. 
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3 BREWER (Thomas): The Life and Death of the Merry Deuill of Edmonton.  With the 

Pleasant Pranks of Smug the Smith, Sir 

John, and Mine Host of the George, 

about the Stealing of Venison.  By T. B. 

London: Printed in the Black Letter, by 

T. P., for Francis Faulkner Dwelling 

over Against St. Margaret’s Hill in 

Southwark, 1631.  Reprinted for W. R., 

by J. Nichols and Son, Red Lion 

Passage, Fleet Street. 1819  Tall 8vo, 

216 x 130 mms., pp. iv, 52, vignette on 

title-page, later binding in blue boards, 

paper label on spine, which is slightly 

faded.           £150 

Little is known about Thomas Brewer 

(fl. 1605 - 1640), and as ODNB notes, 

this was the “first of his literary works, a 

prose tract entitled The life and death of the merry devill of Edmonton, with the pleasant prancks of 

Smug the smith, Sir John and mine host of the George about the stealing of venison, appeared in 

1631. This piece was written and probably printed at a much earlier date for on 5 April 1608 'a booke 

called the lyfe and deathe of the Merry Devill of Edmonton, &c., by T. B.' was entered in the 

Stationers' register. Brewer's text, reprinted in 1657, related 'the many excellent jeasts' (Brewer, sig. 

[A4] ll. 2–3) of Peter Fabell and the trickery orchestrated by Smug the Smith and was doubtless 

influenced by the popular anonymous drama The Merry Devill of Edmonton, which was reissued 

five times between 1608 and 1631 and was acted at the court, the Globe, and the Cockpit.”  I say, 

chaps, what merry japes. 
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EARLY ILLUSTRATION OF GAS STOVE,  PERHAPS EVEN THE EARLIEST 

 

4 COOKE (John Conrade): Cookery and Confectionary.  London: Printed by R. Bensley...for 

W. 

Simpkin and R. Marshall,  1824.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo, 167 x 102 mms., pp. xxiii [xxiv blank], 

213 [214 blank], 14 engraved plates following text, additional engraved title-page, contemporary half 

calf, marbled boards, gilt rules across spine.  A very good copy.            £750 

The work was reviewed in 1825 in The Monthly Critical Gazette, which opened with an encouraging 

endorsement, “This little work is, in every sense, calculated to obviate the general complaint of the 

majority of our treatises on cookery, viz. that after the novice has carefully weighed and measured 

out his ingredients, in the mode and manner directed, he, at last, finds the product at variance with 

the promise.  Mr. Cooke has, however, not only specified the measure of quantity of each article, but 

as far as it could be done with any certainty, he has given the requisite time for the cooking of each 

dish, whether plain or compounded....  In confectionary, Mr. Cooke displays two-fold excellence in 

illustrating his receipts in that department, by a series of etchings, (executed by himself) of tasteful 

designs in ornamental pastry, and drawings of confectionary implements.”  In the same year, The 

Literary Magnet of the Belles Lettres, Science, and the Fine Arts concurred: “The alliterating title of 

this volume may at first induce our readers to imagine it as a lusus of literature, but we can assure 

them that it is in every sense a valuable practical manual, combining elegance with utility and 

economy.  Mr. Cooke is, we understand, a Professor of gastronomy who ranks high in his art, and 

who possesses the advantage of experience, which is not the lot of a certain quackish rival.  He is 

therefore well qualified to produce a valuable book, in which he figures not only as author but as 

draughtsman of several tasteful designs in ornamental pastry and confectionary.  In short, he is in 

every sense of the word a man of taste.”  One of the most interesting features of the illustrations at 

the end of the volume is that of a gas stove.  Wikipedia records that “The first gas stove was 

developed in 1802 by Zachäus Winzler (de), but this along with other attempts remained isolated 

experiments.[1] James Sharp patented a gas stove in Northampton, England in 1826 and opened a 

gas stove factory in 1836. His invention was marketed by the firm Smith & Philips from 1828.”  The 

engraving in this 1824 book clearly pre-dates that. 

 

 



5 

 

5 ETON. Farther English Examples, or,  Book of Cautions for Children, in rendering English 

into Latin, With the Signification and Use of certain English Particles.  With Phrases, English and 

Latin, under each Head.  Containing also, I. 

Useful Observations for the Young 

Beginner.  II. Figura, or the Figures of 

Construction.  Each Part explained by 

proper Examples.  Also A Vocabulary, 

English and Latin… A New Edition greatly 

improved. Eton: Printed by T. Pote, 1792  

12mo (in 6s), 152 x 92 mms., pp. [5] 6 - 

158, original hessian binding with initials in 

ink on front cover, and the inscription 

“Thomas Dickin’s Book April 20/ 1798.” [

      £750 

The late 18th century owner was probably 

Thomas Dickin (1781 - 1855),  the son of 

Sarah Atcherley and Thomas Dickin.  

Pote published  this textbook in 1761, and 

there were further 18th century editions in 1776, 1782, 1786, and 1792.   

 

This is ESTC T134517, the 1792 edition, the last edition in the eighteenth century. ESTC locates 

only six perfect copies in the world: five in Britain (BL, Bodleian, Eton, Nottingham, and Leeds); 

and one in the United States (Walpole Library at Yale).  There is an imperfect copy at Toronto. 
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INFLUENCED BY JOHN LOCKE 

 

6 [JACOB (Giles)]: Essays Relating to the Conduct of Life; On various Subjects.  Inscrib’d To 

all Young 

Gentlemen 

and Ladies, 

who are 

desirous of 

having a 

true 

Knowledge 

of the 

World.  To 

which are 

added, 

Essays on 

Musick, 

Painting 

and Poetry.  

And also 

Select Poems, Tales, Epigrams, Translations, &c.  The Third Edition. London: Printed by J. Stephens 

for J. Hooke, at the Flower de Luce...., 1730.  12mo, 162 x 95  mms., pp. [vii], i -i iv [v blank], 172, 

8, contemporary mottled sheepskin, spine ornately gilt in compartments (but faded and darkened), 

red leather label (also darkened); slight wear to extremities, but a very good copy.           £500 
Giles Jacob (bap. 1686, d. 1744) made his reputation as a legal scholar, but he published a number of 

other works, but he also published a witty work parodying Alexander Pope’s The Rape of the Lock; 

Jacob gave his parody the title The Rape of the Smock.   This work is also of some lasting importance 

for law and legal history.  writes, The Language of Law and the Foundations of American 

Constitutionalism (2010), Gary L. McDowell writes, “The most clearly Lockean work is a small 

work entitled Essays Relating to the Conduct of Life. In many ways, the Essays is an unremarkable 

work.  But there are two reasons why it is of interest.  First, teachings of Jacob seeks to instil through 

his essays very clearly take their bearings from the ideas one finds in Locke’s Essay concerning 

Human Understanding and his various tracts on 

education.  The second reason Jacob’s essays are of 

some interest is the light they shed on his possible 

motives in publishing his other works, especially his 

legal compilations and law dictionary.”   

The first edition was published by Curll in 1717, with 

a total of  [[12] + 84 pages, with 21 essays only.  This 

edition adds essays 21-52, “Select poems, tales. ..” 

(including Jacob’s poem “Human happiness”), and 

“The advice of King Stanislaus given to his daughter 

the Queen of France,” which has separate pagination.  

ESTC states that the title-page is a cancel, but I don’t 

see any obvious stub in this for a cancellans;  copies 

located in BL; Library of Congress and Illinois.  

ESTC T67384 locates copies of the 1717 first edition 

in Brighton Central Library, BL, Cambridge; Folger, 

Kansas State, Illinois, University of Kansas, and Yale.  The BL has a copy of the second edition of 

1726, published by J. Cooke. 
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LIKELY OWNED BY A SITTER  

TO SIR JOSHUA REYNOLDS,  

THE GREAT FRIEND OF JOHNSON 

 

 

7 JOHNSON (Samuel): The Prince of Abissinia.  A Tale.  London: Printed for R. and J. 

Dodsley...and W. Johnston...,  1759.  FIRST EDITION.  2 volumes.  

Small 8vo, 156 x 94 mms., pp. [iii] iv - viii, 159 - 160 blank; [iii] iv - 

viii, 165 [166 blank], with leaf a2 in volume 2 reading “CONTENTS,” 

and on page 161 of volume 2 in the second line, the  reading 

“indiscerptible” and the verso of D5 (page 106) in volume 2 signed D4, 

contemporary calf, neatly rebacked, retaining original spines with 

volume numbers in gilt on the spines; no front free end-papers or initial blanks in either volume, 

slight water-staining of last three leaves in volume 2, occasional staining or foxing of text, but a good 

copy, with the presentation inscription on the blank recto of the leaf before the title-page, “This Book 

is the/ Gift of Lady Beaumont,” and with the autograph “Jane Palmer” on the top margin of each 

title-page.                 £1250 

 

The inscriptions appear to be made several years or decades after the publication of the book.  I can 

suggest the following provenance: The recipient may well be Jane 

Palmer née Bowles (d. 1812), the daughter of the British painter 

Oldfield Bowles (1739-1810).  (As a child, she sat for the painter Sir 

Joshua Reynolds, who was of course a great friend of Samuel 

Johnson, and the dedicatee of Boswell's Life.)  During the 1770s, 

Oldfield Bowles had an “amateur theatre at North Aston”, and one 

of the actors there, from 1772 to 1778, was fellow painter Sir 

George Howland Beaumont, 7th Baronet (1753-1827), who became 

an important patron of the arts.  While at that theatre, Beaumont 

developed “into a talented amateur actor” (ODNB).  In May 1778, 

Beaumont married Margaret Willes, at which time she became Lady 

Beaumont (1756-1829).  Some years later, Lady Beaumont was 

turned off Samuel Johnson by Coleridge’s criticisms of the great 

man.  The Beaumonts were staunch patrons of Coleridge, and of 

other Romantic poets, including Wordsworth, who repeatedly 

celebrated them in verse.   

 

Edmund Burke reviewed the novel in The Annual Register, beginning with the assertion that, “in this 

novel the moral is the principle, and the story is a mere vehicle to convey the instruction.  

Accordingly the tale is not near so full of incidents, or so diverting in itself, if the ingenious author, if 

he had not had higher views, might easily have made it; neither is the distinction of character 
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sufficiently attended to: but with these defects, perhaps no book 

ever inculcated a purer and sounder morality; no book ever 

made a more just estimate of human life, its pursuits, and its 

enjoyments.” Like many people, Burke was aware of the 

identity of the author and observed at the end of the review, 

“there is no doubt he is the same who has done so much for the 

improvement of our taste and our morals, and employed a great 

part of his life in an astonishing work for the fixing of the 

language of this nation; whilst this nation, which admires his 

works, and profits by them, has done nothing for the author.”    

Fleeman 59.4R/1.  Rothschild 1242.   The printer was William 

Strahan, who printed 1500 copies.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RARE “LETTERS TO THE LADIES” 

 

8 JOHNSTON (William), publisher. Sophronia: Or, Letters to the Ladies.  London: Printed 

for William Johnston...,,  1761.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo, 169 x 101 mms., pp. xii. 245 [246 

blank], contemporary calf, red 

leather label; joints tender, corners 

very worn, generally rather worn; a 

fair to poor copy, but with 

ownership notes on the end-papers, 

dated, 1766, the copy of John 

Haselden.                               £600 

 

The Critical Review, Or, Annals of 

Literature for 1761 did not exactly 

go head over heels for this piece of 

epistolary fiction: “The author of 

these letters seems to have forgot 

the adage, familiarity begets 

contempt.  Straining to be natural, 

he descends to a meanness of 

expression and triteness of reflection, which, we fear, will incur the censure of fastidious readers-- 

We would avoid asperity, as we think the performance is decent, and calculated to the meridian of 

some capacities.”  The novel is notable, however, for its celebration of married love. 

 

This is ESTC T117042, the rare first edition.  ESTC finds just two copies in the British Isles: (BL 

and Oxford), and nine copies elsewhere, all within the borders of the United States (Lilly, NYPL, 

Newberry, Princeton, Smith College, UCLA, UC Berkeley, University of Michigan, and University 

of Pennsylvania). 
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9 JUSTINIAN Institutionum dn. Justiniani Sacratatissimi Principis P A. Libri IIII.  Ex 

Manuscriptorum Librorum & Digestorum collatione castigati: Et nouis ((sic enim vocant) summariis, 

perpetuisque notis illustrati, Lvdovico Rvssardo I.C. antecessore in celeberrima Biturigum schola, 

auctore. Antuverpiea, 

Ex officina 

Christophori Plantinei 

1566  12mo, 164 x 

102 mms., pp. 166 

[167 errata, 168 

blank], 132, final 

slightly larger folded 

sheet headed 

“Lectori,” 18th 

century calf, spine 

ornately gilt in 

compartments and 

restored at joints. 

black leather label 

(chipped), slightly 

later end-papers, with the Ex Libris of Joseph Van Der Ven et Amicorum and a small booksellers’s 

label on the front paste-down end-paper, and on the recto of the front free end-paper, the bookplate 

of the Board  of Law Library Trustees, Los Angeles.       £950 

“The Institutes of Justinian (Latin: Institutiones Justiniani) is a unit of the Corpus Juris Civilis, the 

sixth-century codification of Roman law ordered by the Byzantine emperor Justinian I. It is largely 

based upon the Institutes of Gaius, a Roman jurist of the second century A.D. The other units in the 

Corpus Juris Civilis are the Digest, the Codex Justinianus, and the Novellae Constitutiones....  

Justinian's Institutes was largely unknown in the West, however, after the decline of the Western 

Roman Empire. The earliest known manuscript are fragments of a Veronese palimpsest of the ninth 

century.[11] The first printed edition of Justinian's Institutes was Petrus Schoyff's in 1468.[12] 

Scholars using the Veronese palimpsest suggested changes to the existing text, and these criticisms 

resulted in the definitive texts by Paul Krüger and Eduard Huschke in 1867 and 1868 

respectively.[13] The most frequently used modern version of Justinian's Institutes is that of Krüger, 

which is in volume one of the Krüger, Mommsen, Kroll and Schoell stereotype edition” (Wikipedia).   
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OCLC locates eight copies in Germany and one in the UK, at Aberdeen.  No copies located in North 

American libraries. 

 

10 MAYER (John): The Sportsman's Directory; or, Park and Gamekeeper’s Companion: 

Containing Instructions for Breeding, Feeding, and 

Breaking Dogs; Hunting, Coursing, and Shooting; 

Fishing, Preserving Game, and Decoys; Breeding 

Pheasants, Partridges, Pigeons, Rabbits, &c. &c. 

Also a Description of all Kinds of Poaching; how 

to Detect Poachers, and to Destroy their Works.  

Upwards of 50 Valuable Recipes, and Abstracts of 

the Lst Game Laws.  Fourth Edition London:  

Printed for Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy; Longman, 

Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown...,  1823.  12mo, 

195 x 110 mms., pp. vii [viii blank], 214 [215 

adverts, 216 blank], engraved frontispiece (by J. 

Shary), 7 woodcut illustrations in text, all edges 

uncut, recently rebound in full chocolate morocco, 

gilt spine, with original paper covers loosely 

inserted.  A fine copy           £250 

John Mayer’s Sportsman’s Directory was first published, for the 

author, in Colchester in 1815; it continued to be reprinted for many 

decades.  A gamekeeper himself, Mayer, probably had other 

gamekeepers in mind as his putative audience, and, as P. B. 

Munsche in “The Gamekeeper and English Rural Society, 1660 - 

1830” (Journal of British Studies, 1981) points out that “In the late 

eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries, there were in England at 

any given time between 3,500 and 4,000 working gamekeepers.”  

The first edition of 1815 was reviewed in The Critical Review with 

mixed results: “...we have perused it, though with very little 

accession to our sporting information.  The diction of it is so prolific 

in slang terms, and its rules take so much for granted, that, except to 

professed sportsmen, gamekeepers, dog breeders, and the tribe of 

lacquey huntsmen, we do not think it is calculated to be of much 

utility,  Gentlemen who only follow the sports of their field for their 

occasional recreation, would not, in our opinion, derive much 

instruction from its perusal, because they could not understand it without having constant recourse to 

a sporting dictionary; and we consider ourselves not very anxious about hunting, hawking, or fishing 

as to study the technicalities of their language.”  I think the reviewer underestimated the hold that 

field sports had  then on gentlemen of the realm, a hold that pertains, to a not inconsiderable extent, 

even now.   

 

OCLC find copies of this fourth edition at National Library of Wales;  Delaware, Lake Superior 

State University, and Harvard, 
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EXTREMELY RARE AUTHORIAL PRESENTATION COPY 

FROM THE DISCOVERER OF OXYGEN 

 

11 PRIESTLEY (Joseph):  Discourses on Various Subjects,  including several on Particular 

Occasions.  Birmingham, Printed for the Author, by Pearson and Rollason...,  1787.  FIRST 

EDITION.  8vo, 212 x 129 mms.,  pp. xvi, 

464 [465 - 468 adverts], recent full plum 

calf, gilt spine, red morocco label; some 

foxing of text.  Inscribed on title-page, 

“The Author to / Bellas &  Latitia / 1801”, 

apparently in the hand of the first-named 

of the two recipients.           £4500 

Joseph Priestley (1733-1804) published 

these discourses -- mostly sermons and 

essays on theological matters -- while 

living in Birmingham, and in them 

engaged in a certain amount of 

controversy about monotheism.  He must 

have had a copy of the book with him in 

his home in the village of 

Northumberland, Pennsylvania, as it was 

there that he was in 1801.  The first recipient named in the inscription is Priestley’s young friend and 

sometime amanuensis Hugh Bellas (1780-1863), later in life an attorney-at-law, and the lawyer for 

the local Unitarian congregation.  

 

Bellas was also one of the earliest biographers of Joseph Priestley, as his vivid memoir of Priestley’s 

life in America from 1796 to his death in 1804, printed by Dr Sprague in the mid-nineteenth century, 

is regarded as a valuable account of the last years of the great scientist’s life (William B. Sprague, 

ed., Annals of the American Unitarian Pulpit [1865], pp. 305-308).  In it, Bellas refers in fact to the 

year in the inscription here, 1801, as follows: “In the autumn of 1801, Northumberland suffered 

severely from fevers; and Dr. Priestley, among others, was prostrated for some weeks.  During his 

illness, I happened to reside in the same house with him, and heard his expressions of resignation to 
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the Divine will, which were uttered in such a tone and so frequently as to be exceedingly affecting” 

(p. 306).  Earlier in the memoir, Bellas speaks of the close relationship he had not only with Priestley 

but with Priestley’s books: “In 1796, at the age of sixteen, I was employed as an apprentice in a store 

which the Doctor frequented.  From the close of that year until the autumn of 1803, I was in the 

practise, with but little interruption, of borrowing from him miscellaneous books.  As he perceived 

my ardour in acquiring knowledge, and was always on the alert to aid the improvement of young 

men, he uniformly treated me with great kindness and indulgence when I called upon him.  During 

the period of about seven years, I saw and conversed with him, I suppose, upon an average, once 

every two weeks” (p. 305).  

 

Who is the second named recipient, “Latitia”?  Did Priestley simply misremember the name of Hugh 

Bellas’s wife?  Her name was actually Esther.  Another possibility is that Hugh’s sister, or some 

other female relative known to Priestley, is referenced here.  

   

Crook TR/58.  ESTC T32018 records no presentation copies at all (to anyone) of Priestley’s 

Discourses on Various Subjects (1787).  The ESTC records two presentation copies of other books 

Priestley gave to his young friend Hugh Bellas -- these are Letters to Mr. Volney (Philadelphia, 

1797), 28 pages in length, and Observations on the Increase of Infidelity (Philadelphia, 1797), 179 

pages in length -- both held by the Library Company of Philadelphia.  The presentation volume on 

offer is by far the most substantial -- at nearly five hundred pages. 

 

 

12 [MEUSNIER DE QUERLON (Anne Gabriel)], editor: Les Graces.  A Paris Chez Laurent 

Prault....; & Bailly..., 1769  FIRST 

EDITION.  8vo, 213 x 136 mms., pp. viii, 

330 [331 - 332 Approbation, 333 - 335 

adverts, 336 blank], engraved frontispiece 

(by Bouche), engraved title-page, 5 full-

page engraved plates (by Moreau), 

contemporary mottled calf, gilt borders on 

covers, neatly rebacked with old gilt spine 

in compartments and red morocco label laid 

down; front end-papers slightly damaged at 

top inner margin, but a very good copy with 

the small oval armorial bookplate of 

Charles George Milnes Gaskell on the front 

paste-down end-paper, and a large armorial 

bookplate with the name Malacrida and the 

motto of the Royal Stuart dynasty, “nemo 

me impune lacessit” above name,  on the 

front paste-down end-paper          £500 

Charles George Milnes Gaskell PC (23 

January 1842 – 9 January 1919) was an 

English lawyer and Liberal Party politician.  

The Malcrida bookplate, with the Latin tags 

“purchra diligo uti bona discam”  and “nemo 

me impune lacessit,” probably comes from 

the family of the  English writer, radio 

broadcaster, racing driver, and socialite,  
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novelist, playwright, and poet, Louisa, Marchesa Malacrida de Saint-August.  

OCLC notes, that the book is a “recueil de différents ouvrages sur les Graces. (Publié par A.G. 

Meusnier de Querlon, précédé d'une dissertation par l'abbé Guill. Massieu et suivi d'un discours par 

le P. Yv.-Mar. André.)  -A. Barbier, cited below./ Captions on plates: F. Boucher inv., J.B. Simonet 

Sculp., J.M. Moreau le Le inv., De Longueil Sculp. .../ Engraved t.p. within decorative border, 

vignette; head and tail pieces./ Signatures: ap4A-X8 (C5,E4, L3, X8 versos blank)./ Includes 

bibliographical references.” The lawyer and eighteenth-century man of letters, Anne-Gabriel 

Meusnier de Querlon 15 April 1702 – 12 April 1780) was employed in the King’s library from 1727 

- 1735.     

Cohen de Ricci, 834. Barbier II, 552. 

 

 

13 ROWBOTHAM (John Frederick) [”The Homer Of Modern Times”]: The Human Epic. 

The Twelfth Epic Poem O The World. London Gay and Bird, 22 Bedford Street, Stand,  [1903]  

FIRST EDITION.  8vo, 212 x 115 mms., pp. 

[iv], 213 [214[, original printed wrappers, 

preserved in a front opening case, with paper 

folders; first two leaves detached from inner 

margin, printed on cheap paper, and now 

browning.     £450 

Inscribed in pencil on title-page: “From Mr. 

Atkinson/ To O. Voss Bach/ Abbots Leigh/ 

Bridlington/ August /16”.  

John Henry Rowbotham (1854 - 1925) is the 

author of three volumes, A History of Music 

(1885 - 1887), a work he never completed, 

and even these first three volumes get no 

further than the 11th century.  His work as a 

musicologist remains valuable to this day.  

He began publishing the Spenserian stanzas 

that make up the thirty seven cantos of this “epic” in 1890.    At what stage he began to style himself 

“The Homer of Modern Times” is not known, but the phrase has been used to describe Dante, Vico 

and others. such as the obscure Scottish poet Thomas Hamilton Dickson, who also described himself 

as “the 19th century Shakespeare.”  The American poet Walt Whitman (1819 - 1892) wished to 

describe himself using that phrase, so it is possible that Rowbotham appropriated it around the time 

of Whitman’s death.  I can find no reviews or even much mention of The Human Epic, so I quote a 

stanza at random: 

 

The pouring rains so steadily they fell, 

With silver threads united earth to sky; 

As stand the slender threads assorted well 

For some divine and gorgeous tapestry: 

The stiff unbending warp ascends on high; 

Across the warp the weaver’s nimble power 

Constrains the flosses of the woof to dry 

So stood the crystal streamlets of the shower, 

So fleecy clouds and mists across them sweetly scour.   

 

OCLC locates copies in BL, Cambridge, NLS, and TCD.  Library Hub (Copac) adds Bodleian.  It 

was reprinted by Belmont in 1918 and  Foyle in 1924. 
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14 ROYARDUS (Joannes): Homiliae in epistolas Dominicales, et Festivates sanctorum juxta 

literam, per F. Ionnem Royardum Ord. F. Minorum aeditae, ac nunc demum per eundem recognitae, 

terfae & emendatae.  Pars Estiva.  

 

[AND]  

 

Homiliae in omnes Epistolas Dominicales & 

Festivitates Sanctorum iuxta literam, per F. Ioannem 

Royhardum ord. F. Minorum, iampridem aeditae, & 

nunc denuo per cundem recognitae, tersae & 

emendatae.   Pars Hymealis. Antverpiae. In aedibus 

Ioannies Stelfii, Anno M. D. LV. 1555  2 volumes.  

8vo, 160 x 100 mms., folliated [16], 160, [12], 184; 
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[16], 159, [12], 159, with contemporary ownership inscriptions on each title-page, a Wittenberg 

binding of contemporary tawed sheepskin, with various images of saints, one with David playing his 

harp; hinges slightly tender, binding soiled, one clasp missing on each volume.            £750 

Although it is possible to locate numerous copies of works by Royardus, very little in the way of 

biographical or scholarly information seems to be available.  The Centre for Scottish Studies at 

Guelph University published Keeping the Kirk: Scottish Religion at Home and in the Diaspora 

(2014), which included a section on “Preaching, Reform and Catholic Identity in Sixteenth-Century 

Scotland: The Case of Johannes Royardus” by Alison More, but I 

have not been able to access it in a library.  A review of the book by 

Allen B. Robertson affirms that “Alison More's ‘Preaching, Reform, 

and Catholic Identity in Sixteenth-Century Scotland: The Case of 

Johannes Royardus’ is a corrective to the long-held assumption that 

the Reformation appealed to the masses by bringing in a strong 

sermon tradition to spread the Word of God and offer instruction in 

Christian living. Propaganda from the Protestant side depicted the 

pre-John Knox Scotland as one in which priests lacked education 

and the motivation to give sound moral education. More redresses 

this picture by appealing to surviving books of model sermons or 

postils. The Scottish monarchy had interested itself in Catholic 

teaching with the introduction of Observant Franciscans from the 

continent to revive the vigor of the Church. A Flemish member of 

the order, Johannes Royardus (ca.1476-1547) was among those who 

answered the call of James V.” 

 

 

 

 

 

SCARCE EARLY POETRY 
 

15 SAMMELBAND of three works: SCOTT (John).  KEATE (George).  GERRARD 

(John):  

 

(1) SCOTT (John): Amwell: A Descriptive Poem.  By John 

Scott, Esq.   The Second Edition. London:  Printed for Edward 

and Charles Dilly, 1776.  4to, 271 x 210 mms., pp.[iv], 28, 

including title-page, engraved 

vignette on title-page, 

engraved tail-piece.   

 

BOUND WITH:   

 

(2) KEATE (George): The 

Monument in Arcadia: A 

Dramatic Poem, In Two Acts. 

By George Keate, Esq. 

London: Printed for J. 

Dodsley, in Pall-Mall, 1773.  

FIRST AND ONLY 
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EDITION.  4to, 271 x 210 mms., pp. [vi] vii  - x [xi blank, xii “Persons of the Drama”], 43 [44 

blank]. including half-title.   

 

BOUND WITH:  

 

(3) GERRARD (John): Poems, by John Gerrard, Curate of Withycombe in the Moor, Devon.  

London: Printed for the Author; and Sold by G. Kearsly, at No. 1, Ludgate Street, 1769.  FIRST 

AND ONLY EDITION.  4to, 271 

x 210 mms., pp. [v] vi - xx,  112, including half-title and list of subscribers.  3 volumes in 1, bound 

in contemporary calf, neatly rebacked, gilt title on spine; front free endpaper detached at inner 

margin, but a very good copy.       £500 

 

The Quaker poet John Scott (1730-1783) had a reasonably successful career as an author, and the 

Monthly Review described Amwell: A Descriptive Poem (1776) as an “easy and melodious poem” 

and an “elegant poem”.  This second edition, published the same year as the first, is uncommon.  

Several copies found by ESTC T21857 are imperfect, including copies at the British Library, the 

National Library of Scotland, McMaster University, and the Newberry.  Smith, J. Descriptive 

Catalogue of Friends’ Books, II, p. 551.  

 

The painter and artist George Keate (1729-1797) produced a large body of work, and enjoyed a 

number of favourable reviews. The Monthly Review gave The Monument in Arcadia (1773) this 

endorsement: “There is a simplicity of interest, scenery, and character in this little Poem, which 

renders it truly Arcadian; and the classical air assumed by the Pastoral Muse give her a very graceful 

appearance.  The story is simple and tender.”   ESTC T4706 finds a number of copies, but a shocking 

proportion are imperfect, including copies at BL, Cambridge, Oxford, Cornell, Lilly, and the 

Huntington. Horace Walpole owned a copy. 

 

John Gerrard (fl. 1769) is described on the title-page of Poems (1769) as Curate of Withycombe in 

the Moor, Devon.  He gathered just under one hundred subscribers, and The Monthly Review found it 

an agreeable work: “Nothing can be more agreeable to pay to merit its proper tribute of praise, and 

we gratefully make our acknowledgments for that satisfaction to Mr. Gerrard.  The Curate of 

Withycombe has given us a collection of poems, which, a few little defects and inaccuracies 

excepted, would do honour to the first names.”  One inclusion did not, however, meet with the 

reviewer’s approval: “What pleases us the least in this collection is, the poem called the Beatific 
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Vision.  Poetry may go beyond common facts, but ought never to go beyond common sense.”  ESTC 

T42594 finds this volume of poetry to be scarce especially in its country of origin, with only one 

holding beyond BL and Oxbridge: Exeter Central Library.  

 

 
 

 

16 WEST (Gilbert): Education, A Poem: In  Two Cantos.  Written in Imitation of the Style and 

Manner of Spenser’s Fair Queen.  Canto the First [All 

Published]. London: Printed for R. Dodsley... And sold 

by M. Cooper...,  1751.  FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.   

4to, 235 x 160 mms., pp. 52, recent linen spine, marbled 

boards.  A very good copy.        £150 

This was the second imitation of Spenser that Gilbert 

West (1703–1756) published, the first being A Canto of 

the Fairy Queen in 1739.  Samuel Johnson didn’t think 

much of imitations of Spenser, deploring the example of 

authors - “men of learning and genius” - whose toils in 

the vineyards of Spenserian verse are otiose and 

supererogatory.  Of West, in Lives of the Poets, he wrote 

that his Spenserian imitations were well done, but “such 

compositions are not to be reckoned among the great 

achievements of intellect, because their effect is local 

and temporary; they appeal not to reason or passion, but to memory, and presuppose an accidental or 

artificial state of mind.  An imitation of Spenser is nothing to a reader, however acute, by whom 

Spenser has never been perused.” 
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